



HSBC Bank Oman S.A.O.G.

Interim Condensed Financial Report
31 March 2018

HSBC 

Interim Condensed Financial Report – 31 March 2018

Contents	Page
Board of Directors' report	3-4
Summary of unaudited results	5
Review report of the independent auditors	6
Unaudited interim condensed statement of comprehensive income	7
Unaudited interim condensed statement of financial position	8
Unaudited interim condensed statement of changes in equity	9
Unaudited interim condensed statement of cash flows	10
Notes to the unaudited interim condensed financial statements	11-40

Presentation of information

This document comprises the Interim Condensed Financial Report – 31 March 2018 for HSBC Bank Oman S.A.O.G. ('HBON') ('the Bank'). It contains Unaudited Interim Condensed Financial Statements, together with the Board of Directors' Report, the Auditor's review report and the Summary of Unaudited Results.

Board of Directors' Report for the three month period ended 31 March 2018

Dear Shareholders,

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I am pleased to present your bank's first Quarter financial results for 2018.

Performance Summary

Our first Quarter performance shows a 42.1% increase in net profit to RO8.1 M compared with RO5.7 M for the same period in 2017, due primarily to the 16.9% growth in our revenues.

Net interest income grew by 18.5% to RO14.7 M for the period ended 31 March 2018 compared with RO12.4 M for the same period in 2017, due to the 13.1% growth in customer loans and advances as well as from the higher yield on investments using our strong surplus liquidity. Net fee income increased by 46.2% to RO3.8 M for the period ended 31 March 2018 on the back of higher structuring and advisory fees from our wholesale customers.

Net trading income fell by 14.8% to RO2.3 M compared with RO2.7 M for the same period last year.

A net release of RO1.6 M has been reported for change in the Bank's expected credit losses and other credit impairment charges compared with a release of RO1.2 M for the same period last year. The Bank saw a release of RO2.9 M in the Wholesale portfolio offset by a RO1.3 M charge in the Retail portfolio. (The IFRS 9 expected credit losses and other credit impairment charges for the current Quarter is not comparable to the IAS 39 loan impairment charges for the same period last year. Please refer to Note 3 - accounting policies of the financial statements for further information.)

Operating expenses rose by 4.1% to RO12.7 M compared with RO12.2 M for the same period in 2017 owing to higher IT related expenses.

Loans and advances to customers grew by 13.1% to RO1,427.1 M compared with RO1,261.5 M as at 31 March 2017, growth largely being in the Bank's wholesale loans and advances.

Customer deposits increased by 1.6% to RO1,972.6 M compared with RO1,941.4 M as at 31 March 2017.

HBON's Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR) stood at 16.2% as at 31 March 2018 compared with 16.5% as at 31 March 2017, the fall being due to the regulatory treatment of certain investments. This treatment will no longer be applicable from 1 April, which will result in a significant uplift in our CAR.

Delivering the best customer experience

In Retail Banking and Wealth Management, given our focus on the premium segments of the market, we ran an acquisition campaign during the first Quarter of the year focusing on Advance and Premier "New to Bank" customers. This campaign helped us improve our personal loan acquisition during the Quarter.

We also ran a campaign to promote the Mandoos savings scheme, which has been revamped to give customers an additional chance to win with every RO 50 rather than RO 100 earlier. In line with our 70th anniversary there will be 70 winners of RO 1,000 each month, increasing the number of winners to 868 with a total prize money of RO 1.18 million.

Celebrating our 70th anniversary in Oman, we launched a branch roadshow during the Quarter to share the festive mood with all our staff and customers. During the roadshow we showcased the milestones and achievements of the Bank since opening our first branch in Muscat in 1948.

For our Cards products, we upgraded our Premier Credit Card from Platinum to the WORLD Credit Card, which offers our customers a host of new benefits including access to more than 800 Airport lounges and discounts on hotel bookings. During the Quarter, we also installed a new ATM at a prime location in the new Muscat Airport.

In the Wholesale Banking business, in January the Government of Sultanate of Oman acting through the Ministry of Finance successfully priced its largest ever international debt capital markets offering, raising USD 6.5 billion across the 5, 10 and 30 year tranches. HSBC acted as a Joint Lead Manager and Bookrunner on this transaction. This is a testament to HSBC's strength of execution and distribution for such transactions and to our strong relationship with the Government of Oman. HSBC Bank Oman is proud to have performed the Documentation Bank role both for the current and for the previous bond issuances by the Sultanate.

During the Quarter we launched HSBCnet Plus, which is an enhancement to our existing HSBCnet platform. This new portal is specifically a non-transactional portal for logged-in HSBCnet customers, and is designed to provide value-added information, services and tools. It also gives our clients access to a comprehensive Cyber Security and Fraud Awareness centre that provides up-to-date and relevant information to help them protect their businesses.

Investing in our people and the community

We continued to invest in staff training programmes focusing on improving the customer experience at the Bank and on fighting financial crime. During the Quarter we delivered 650 classroom man days on a variety of disciplines ranging from managing financial crime risk and cyber security, through people management and team leadership development, to customer engagement and ensuring fair outcomes for customers.

As part of our commitment to support the national agenda, we have been working closely with the Government to provide attractive employment opportunities for Omani job seekers from different parts of the Sultanate. To achieve this goal, and in coordination with the Ministry of Manpower, a dedicated team from the Bank has been commissioned to conduct a large number of employment interviews and tests for Omani graduates from different universities and colleges in Oman aiming to secure jobs both in the our branch network and elsewhere in the Bank.

In the Corporate Sustainability field, we initiated the ‘Next Generation’ programme in partnership with Outward Bound Oman. This programme aims to support young people with their transition from education to employment by helping them develop the skills and attitude that will increase their employability. We sponsored 72 young Omanis for this programme, which was conducted in Jabel El Akhdar.

During the Quarter we also started the second phase of the “Taqadam programme”, in coordination with the British Council and the Caledonian College of Engineering. The programme targets a new batch of students and aims to provide them with skills, confidence and lifelong learning to reflect the changing needs of the work environment in the 21st century.

Conclusion

Finally, we look ahead with optimism and confidence as we aim to grow and improve in the remaining Quarters of the year and beyond. As we celebrate our 70th anniversary this year, we look back with pride at the milestones we have achieved in the country, celebrate the continuing role we play in Oman’s banking history, and look forward to continuing our support for the country’s economic development.

I express my thanks and appreciation to all our stakeholders and to the Central Bank of Oman and the Capital Market Authority for the continuous support.

On behalf of the Board of Directors I would like to express my sincere gratitude to His Majesty Sultan Qaboos bin Said for his wise leadership. We affirm our full support to the Omani government at all times.

**Sir Sherard Cowper-Coles
Chairman**

Summary of unaudited results for the three month period ended 31 March 2018

	31 March 2018	31 March 2017	
	RO'000	RO'000	Change (%)
Loans and advances to customers - net	1,427,125	1,261,499	13.1
Customer deposits	1,972,637	1,941,440	1.6
Net assets	315,240	309,639	1.8
* Net assets per share	0.158	0.155	1.9
	Three month	Three month	
	period ended	period ended	
	31 March 2018	31 March 2017	Change (%)
	RO'000	RO'000	
Net interest income	14,739	12,430	18.6
Profit for the period	8,105	5,726	41.5
** Earnings per share (annualised)	0.016	0.011	45.5
***Capital adequacy ratio (CAR)	16.20%	16.46%	0.26

* Net assets (book value) per share is calculated by dividing the net assets (book value) at 31 March by the number of ordinary shares in issue at 31 March.

** Earnings per share (annualised) has been calculated by dividing the annualised net profit after tax attributable to ordinary shareholders for the period ended 31 March by the average number of ordinary shares in issue for the period.

*** Capital adequacy ratio has been calculated in accordance with the Basel Capital Adequacy Accord. The ratio represents the ratio of risk weighted assets to capital.



Report on review of interim condensed financial information to the directors of HSBC Bank Oman SAOG

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed statement of financial position of HSBC Bank Oman SAOG as at 31 March 2018, and the related interim condensed statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the three month period then ended and notes, comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this condensed interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, ‘Interim Financial Reporting’ and the minimum disclosure requirements issued by the Capital Market Authority (“CMA”). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, ‘Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity’. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, ‘Interim Financial Reporting’ and the minimum disclosure requirements issued by the Capital Market Authority (“CMA”).

29 April 2018
Muscat, Sultanate of Oman



Unaudited interim condensed statement of comprehensive income for the three month period ended 31 March 2018

	<i>Notes</i>	Three month period ended 31 March 2018 RO'000	Three month period ended 31 March 2017 RO'000
Interest income	5	17,050	14,615
Interest expense	6	(2,311)	(2,185)
Net interest income		14,739	12,430
Fee income		4,577	3,271
Fee expense		(765)	(640)
Net fee income		3,812	2,631
Net trading income		2,287	2,691
Changes in fair value of financial investments measured at fair value through profit and loss		(36)	N/A
Dividend income		-	6
Other operating income - net	7	25	52
Net operating income before loan impairment charges and other credit risk provisions		20,827	17,810
Change in expected credit losses and other credit impairment charges	8	1,600	N/A
Loan impairment charges and other credit risk provisions - net of recoveries	8	N/A	1,230
Net operating income		22,427	19,040
Operating expenses	9	(12,106)	(11,582)
Amortisation of intangible assets	10	(571)	(571)
Total operating expenses		(12,677)	(12,153)
Profit before tax		9,750	6,887
Tax expense		(1,645)	(1,161)
Profit for the period		8,105	5,726
Other comprehensive (loss) / income			
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss when specific conditions are met			
Available-for-sale investments			
-Fair value gain		N/A	166
-Fair value gain reclassified to profit or loss on disposal		N/A	(34)
-Income tax		N/A	73
		-	205
Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income			
-Fair value loss		(566)	N/A
-Expected credit losses recognised in income statement		(169)	N/A
-Income tax		85	N/A
		(650)	-
Other comprehensive (loss) / income for the period - net of tax		(650)	205
Total comprehensive income for the period		7,455	5,931
Earnings per share – basic and diluted (RO)			
-for the period	11	0.004	0.003
-annualised		0.016	0.011

The accompanying notes on pages 11 to 40 form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements.

Unaudited interim condensed statement of financial position as at 31 March 2018

		At 31 March 2018	At 31 March 2017	Audited At 31 December 2017
	<i>Notes</i>	RO'000	RO'000	RO'000
Assets				
Cash and balances with central banks		173,515	229,442	223,806
Due from banks		162,403	90,480	40,363
Loans and advances to customers - net	12	1,427,125	1,261,499	1,394,887
Financial investments	13	586,201	700,723	614,921
Other assets	14	30,796	24,152	28,793
Intangible assets	15	2,668	4,953	3,239
Property and equipment	16	26,059	26,325	26,238
Deferred tax assets		2,429	1,994	1,550
Total assets		2,411,196	2,339,568	2,333,797
Liabilities and equity				
Liabilities				
Due to banks		74,525	46,533	35,958
Deposits from customers	17	1,972,637	1,941,440	1,932,050
Other liabilities	18	45,916	37,496	37,908
Current tax liabilities		2,878	4,460	4,625
Total liabilities		2,095,956	2,029,929	2,010,541
Equity				
Share capital	23	200,031	200,031	200,031
Legal reserve	24(a)	39,879	37,967	39,879
Fair value through other comprehensive income reserve	24(b)	(2,165)	N/A	N/A
Available-for-sale fair value reserve	24(c)	N/A	(2,524)	(2,166)
Retained earnings		77,495	74,165	85,512
Net equity		315,240	309,639	323,256
Total liabilities and equity		2,411,196	2,339,568	2,333,797
Net assets per share - RO		0.158	0.155	0.162
Off-balance sheet items:				
Contingent liabilities and commitments				
- Documentary credits		48,996	54,416	63,450
- Guarantees and performance bonds		354,083	353,075	382,152
- Others	19	1,025,390	1,124,637	838,934
		1,428,469	1,532,128	1,284,536

The accompanying notes on pages 11 to 40 form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements.

The interim condensed financial statements were authorised for issue on 29 April 2018 in accordance with the resolution of the Board of Directors.

Sir Sherard Cowper-Coles
Chairman

Andrew Long
Chief Executive Officer

Unaudited interim condensed statement of changes in equity for the three month period ended 31 March 2018

	Share capital RO'000	Legal reserve RO'000	FVOCI reserve RO'000	Available-for- sale fair value reserve RO'000	Retained earnings RO'000	Total RO'000
At 1 January 2017	200,031	37,967	N/A	(2,729)	78,441	308,516
Total comprehensive income for the period						
Profit for the period	-	-	N/A	-	5,726	5726
Other comprehensive income for the period						
Net movement in fair value of available-for-sale investments (net of tax)	-	-	N/A	205	-	205
Total other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	N/A	205	-	205
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	N/A	205	5,726	5,931
Transaction with shareholders, recorded directly in equity						
Dividend for 2016	-	-	N/A	-	(10,002)	(10,002)
At 31 March 2017	200,031	37,967	N/A	(2,524)	74,165	309,639
At 1 January 2018	200,031	39,879	(2,166)	N/A	85,512	323,256
Changes in initial application of IFRS 9 (See note 3)	-	-	651	N/A	(4,720)	(4,069)
Restated balances as at 1 January 2018	200,031	39,879	(1,515)	N/A	80,792	319,187
Total comprehensive income for the period						
Profit for the period	-	-	-	N/A	8,105	8,105
Other comprehensive loss for the period						
Net movement in fair value of debt instruments carried at FVOCI (net of tax)	-	-	(650)	N/A	-	(650)
Total other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	(650)	N/A	-	(650)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	-	-	(650)	N/A	8,105	7,455
Transaction with shareholders, recorded directly in equity						
Dividend for 2017	-	-	-	N/A	(11,402)	(11,402)
At 31 March 2018	200,031	39,879	(2,165)	N/A	77,495	315,240

The accompanying notes on pages 11 to 40 form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements

Unaudited interim condensed statement of cash flows for the three month period ended 31 March 2018

	<i>Notes</i>	Three month period ended 31 March 2018 RO'000	Three month period ended 31 March 2017 RO'000
Cash flows from operating activities			
Profit before tax		9,750	6,887
Adjustments for:			
- Changes in fair value of financial investments measured at fair value through profit and loss		36	-
-Net gain on sale of financial investments	7	-	(26)
- Change in expected credit losses and other credit impairment charges	8	(1,600)	N/A
- Loan impairment charges and other credit risk provisions – net of recoveries	8	-	(1,230)
-Depreciation of property and equipment	9	399	418
-Amortisation of intangible assets	10	571	571
-Amortisation of discount on financial investment		(1,683)	(350)
-Employer's current service cost, with interest		73	52
-Finance leases charge		7	14
-Effect of currency translation		-	(458)
-Change in operating assets			
Change in loans and advances to customers – net		(32,478)	158,146
Change in other assets		(2,069)	(853)
-Change in operating liabilities			
Change in deposits from customers		40,587	74,785
Change in other liabilities		(6,550)	(2,580)
-Retirement benefits paid		(31)	(13)
-Tax paid		(3,411)	(2,690)
Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities		3,601	232,673
Cash flows from investing activities			
Purchase of financial investments		(570,224)	(846,421)
Proceeds from maturity of financial investments		600,025	559,633
Purchase of property and equipment		(220)	(243)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment		-	4
Net cash (used in) / generated from investing activities		29,581	(287,027)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents		33,182	(54,354)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period		228,211	327,743
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	28	261,393	273,389

The accompanying notes on pages 11 to 40 form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements.

1 Legal status and activities

HSBC Bank Oman S.A.O.G. ('the Bank' or 'HBON') is an Omani joint stock company, which was incorporated on 1 January 1979, operating as a commercial bank through a network of branches in the Sultanate of Oman. The registered address of the Bank is P.O. Box 1727, CPO Seeb, Postal Code 111, Sultanate of Oman. The Bank has its shares listed on Muscat Securities Market.

HSBC Middle East Holdings BV ('HMEH') holds 51% of the shares in HBON. The ultimate parent company of HBON is HSBC Holdings plc.

2 Basis of preparation

(a) Compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards

The interim condensed financial statements of the Bank have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 'Interim Financial Reporting' ('IAS 34') as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ('IASB'), the disclosure requirements set out in the Rules for Disclosure and Proformas issued by the Capital Market Authority ('CMA'), the Commercial Companies Law of 1974, as amended, of the Sultanate of Oman and the applicable regulations of the Central Bank of Oman ("CBO").

The audited financial statements of the Bank as at and for the year ended 31 December 2017 were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ('IFRSs') as issued by the IASB, the disclosure requirements of CMA and the applicable regulations of the CBO.

IFRSs comprise accounting standards issued by the IASB and its predecessor body as well as interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ('IFRIC') and its predecessor body.

(b) Presentation of information

The functional currency of the Bank is Rials Omani ("RO"), which is also the presentation currency used in the interim condensed financial statements of the Bank.

(c) Corresponding figures

These interim condensed financial statements include corresponding figures information as required by IAS 34 and CMA proforma.

(d) Use of estimates and assumptions

The preparation of interim condensed financial statements requires the use of estimates and assumptions about future conditions. The use of available information and the application of judgement are inherent in the formation of estimates; actual results in the future may differ from those reported. Management believes that the Bank's critical accounting policies where judgement is necessarily applied are those which relate to the impairment of loans and advances, the valuation of financial instruments and the impairment of financial investments / available-for-sale financial assets. Explanation of the inputs, assumptions and estimation techniques used in measuring Expected Credit Loss (ECL) is further detailed in note 3 of these interim condensed financial statements.

2 Basis of preparation (continued)

(e) Future accounting developments

Information on future accounting developments and their potential effect on the financial statements of the Bank are provided in the Annual Report and Accounts 2017.

A number of other new standards and amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. None of these are expected to have a significant effect on the interim condensed financial statements of the Bank.

3 Accounting policies

The accounting policies applied by the Bank in these interim condensed financial statements are the same as those applied by the Bank in its financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2017, except for IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments' which was adopted from 1 January 2018. As permitted by the transitional requirements of IFRS 9, comparatives have not been restated. In addition, the Bank has adopted IFRS 15 'Revenue from Contracts with Customers' from 1 January 2018, which had an insignificant effect on the interim condensed financial statements of the Bank.

Set out below are the new or substantially revised accounting policies due to implementation of IFRS 9 which replaces the existing IAS 39 "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement" policies. The accounting policies on hedge accounting are substantially unchanged and are not repeated. The following policies will substantially replace existing policies of note 2.3 in the Annual Report and Accounts of 2017 with subsequent policies in the Annual Report and Accounts of 2018 being renumbered:

(a) Financial instruments measured at amortised cost

Financial assets that are held to collect the contractual cash flows and that contain contractual terms that give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest, such as most loans and advances to banks and customers are measured at amortised cost. In addition, most financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost. The carrying value of these financial assets at initial recognition includes any directly attributable transactions costs. If the initial fair value is lower than the cash amount advanced, such as in the case of some leveraged finance and syndicated lending activities, the difference is deferred and recognised over the life of the loan through the recognition of interest income, unless the loan becomes impaired. Financial assets measured at amortised cost are recognised at trade date.

(b) Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)

Financial assets held for a business model that is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling and that contain contractual terms that give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest are measured at FVOCI. These comprise primarily debt securities. They are recognised on the trade date when the Bank enters into contractual arrangements to purchase, and are normally derecognised when they are either sold or redeemed. They are subsequently remeasured at fair value, and changes therein (except for those relating to impairment, interest income and foreign currency exchange gains and losses) are recognised in other comprehensive income until the assets are sold. Upon disposal, the cumulative gains or losses in other comprehensive income are recognised in the income statement as 'Gains less losses arising from derecognition of debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income'. Financial assets measured at FVOCI are included in the impairment calculations and impairment is recognised in profit or loss.

(c) Equity securities measured at fair value with fair value movements presented in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

The equity securities for which fair value movements are shown in OCI are investments where the Bank holds the investments other than to generate a capital return. Gains or losses on derecognition of these equity securities are not transferred to profit or loss. Otherwise equity securities are measured at fair value through profit or loss but directly transferred to retained earnings.

3 Accounting policies (continued)

(d) Financial instruments designated at fair value

Financial instruments, other than those held for trading, are classified in this category if they meet one or more of the criteria set out below, and are so designated irrevocably at inception:

- the use of the designation removes or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch;
- when a group of financial assets and liabilities or a group of financial liabilities is managed and its performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with a documented risk management or investment strategy; and
- where the financial liability contain one or more non-closely related embedded derivatives.

Designated financial assets are recognised when the Bank enters into contracts with counterparties, which is generally on trade date, and are normally derecognised when the rights to the cash flows expire or are transferred. Designated financial liabilities are recognised when the Bank enters into contracts with counterparties, which is generally on settlement date, and are normally derecognised when extinguished. Subsequent changes in fair values are recognised in the income statement in 'Net income from financial instruments designated at fair value'.

(e) Derivatives

Derivatives are financial instruments that derive their value from the price of underlying items such as equities, interest rates or other indices. Derivatives are recognised initially and are subsequently measured at fair value. Derivatives are classified as assets when their fair value is positive or as liabilities when their fair value is negative, this includes embedded derivatives in financial liabilities which are bifurcated from the host contract when they meet the definition of a derivative on a standalone basis.

Gains and losses from changes in the fair value of derivatives that do not qualify for hedge accounting are reported in 'Net trading income'. Gains and losses on derivatives managed in conjunction with financial instruments designated at fair value are reported in 'Net income from financial instruments designated at fair value' together with the gains and losses on the economically hedged items. Where the derivatives are managed with debt securities issued by the Bank that are designated at fair value, the contractual interest is shown in 'Interest expense' together with the interest payable on the issued debt. In accordance with the transitional requirements of IFRS 9 the Bank exercised the option to remain with IAS 39 hedge accounting.

(f) Impairment of amortised cost and FVOCI financial assets

Expected credit losses ('ECL') are recognised for loans and advances to banks and customers, non-trading reverse repurchase agreements, other financial assets held at amortised cost, debt instrument measured at fair value through other comprehensive income ('FVOCI'), and certain loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts. At initial recognition, allowance (or provision in the case of some loan commitments and financial guarantees) is required for ECL resulting from default events that are possible within the next 12 months ('12-month ECL'). In the event of a significant increase in credit risk, allowance (or provision) is required for ECL resulting from all possible default events over the expected life of the financial instrument ('lifetime ECL'). Financial assets where 12-month ECL is recognised are considered to be 'stage 1'; financial assets which are considered to have experienced a significant increase in credit risk are in 'stage 2'; and financial assets for which there is objective evidence of impairment so are considered to be in default or otherwise credit impaired are in 'stage 3'.

(i) Credit impaired (stage 3)

The Bank determines that a financial instrument is credit-impaired and in stage 3 by considering relevant objective evidence, primarily whether contractual payments of either principal or interest are past due for more than 90 days, whether there are other indications that the borrower is unlikely to pay such as that a concession has been granted to the borrower for economic or legal reasons relating to the borrower's financial condition, or the loan is otherwise considered to be in default. Therefore the definitions of credit impaired and default are aligned as far as possible so that stage 3 represents all loans which are considered defaulted or otherwise credit-impaired.

Interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate to the amortised cost amount, i.e. gross carrying amount less ECL allowance.

3 Accounting policies (continued)

(f) Impairment of amortised cost and FVOCI financial assets (continued)

(ii) Write off

Financial assets (and the related impairment allowances) are normally written off, either partially or in full, when there is no realistic prospect of recovery. Where loans are secured, this is generally after receipt of any proceeds from the realisation of security. In circumstances where the net realisable value of any collateral has been determined and there is no reasonable expectation of further recovery, write-off may be earlier.

(iii) Renegotiation

Loans are identified as renegotiated and classified as credit impaired when we modify the contractual payment terms due to significant credit distress of the borrower. Renegotiated loans remain classified as credit impaired until there is sufficient evidence to demonstrate a significant reduction in the risk of non-payment of future cash flows and retain the designation of renegotiated until maturity or derecognition.

A loan that is renegotiated is derecognised if the existing agreement is cancelled and a new agreement is made on substantially different terms or if the terms of an existing agreement are modified such that the renegotiated loan is a substantially different financial instrument. Any new loans that arise following derecognition events in these circumstances are considered to be Purchased or originated credit impaired (POCI) and will continue to be disclosed as renegotiated loans.

Other than originated credit-impaired loans, all other modified loans could be transferred out of stage 3 if they no longer exhibit any evidence of being credit-impaired and, in the case of renegotiated loans, there is sufficient evidence to demonstrate a significant reduction in the risk of non-payment of future cash flows over the minimum observation period, and there are no other indicators of impairment. These loans could be transferred to stages 1 or 2 based on the mechanism as described below by comparing the risk of a default occurring at the reporting date (based on the modified contractual terms) and the risk of a default occurring at initial recognition (based on the original, unmodified contractual terms). Any amount written off as a result of the modification of contractual terms would not be reversed.

(iv) Loan modifications that are not renegotiations

Loan modifications that are not renegotiation are considered to be commercial restructuring. Where a commercial restructuring results in a modification (whether legalised through an amendment to the existing terms or the issuance of a new loan contract) such that the Bank's rights to the cash flows under the original contract have expired, the old loan is derecognised and the new loan is recognised at fair value. The rights to cash flows are generally considered to have expired if the commercial restructure is at market rates and no payment-related concession has been provided.

(v) Significant increase in credit risk (stage 2)

An assessment of whether credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition is performed at each reporting period by considering the change in the risk of default occurring over the remaining life of the financial instrument. The assessment explicitly or implicitly compares the risk of default occurring at the reporting date compared to that at initial recognition, taking into account reasonable and supportable information, including information about past events, current conditions and future economic conditions. The assessment is unbiased, probability weighted, and to the extent relevant, uses forward-looking information consistent with that used in the measurement of ECL. The analysis of credit risk is multifactor and the determination of whether a specific factor is relevant and its weight compared with other factors depends on the type of product, the characteristics of the financial instrument and the borrower, and the geographical region. Therefore, it is not possible to provide a single set of criteria that will determine what is considered to be a significant increase in credit risk and these criteria will differ for different types of lending, particularly between retail and wholesale. However, unless identified at an earlier stage, all financial assets are deemed to have suffered a significant increase in credit risk when 30 days past due. In addition, wholesale loans that are individually assessed, typically corporate and commercial customers, and included on a watch or worry list are included in stage 2

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed financial statements (continued)

3 Accounting policies (continued)

(f) Impairment of amortised cost and FVOCI financial assets (continued)

(v) Significant increase in credit risk (stage 2) (continued)

For wholesale portfolios, the quantitative comparison assesses default risk using a lifetime probability of default ('PD') which encompass a wide range of information including the obligor's Credit Risk Rating (CRR), macro-economic condition forecasts and credit transition probabilities. For loans originated prior to the implementation of IFRS 9, the origination PD does not include adjustments to reflect expectations of future macro-economic conditions where these are not available without the use of hindsight. Credit deterioration is measured by comparing the average PD for the remaining term estimated at origination with the equivalent estimation at reporting date. The significance of changes in PD, was informed by expert credit risk judgement, referenced to historical credit migrations and to relative changes in external market rates. The quantitative measure of significance varies depending on the credit quality at origination as follows:

Origination CRR	Significance trigger – PD to increase by
0.1–1.2	15bps
2.1–3.3	30 bps
Greater than 3.3 and not impaired	2x

Further information about the 23-grade scale used for CRR set out on note 30.3 of the Annual Report and Accounts 2017.

For certain portfolios of debt securities where external market ratings are available and credit ratings are not used in credit risk management, the debt securities will be in stage 2 if their credit risk increases to the extent they are no longer considered investment grade. Investment grade is where the financial instrument has a low risk of incurring losses, the structure has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term and adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations.

For retail portfolios, default risk is assessed using a reporting date 12-month PD derived from credit scores which incorporate all available information about the customer. This PD is adjusted for the effect of macro-economic forecasts for periods longer than 12 months and is considered to be a reasonable approximation of a life time PD measure. Retail exposures are first segmented into homogenous portfolios, generally by country, product and brand. Within each portfolio, the Stage 2 accounts are defined as accounts with an adjusted 12-month PD greater than the average 12-month PD of loans in that portfolio 12 months before they become 30 days past due.

The expert credit risk judgement is that no prior increase in credit risk is significant. This portfolio specific threshold therefore identifies loans with a PD higher than would be expected from loans that are performing as originally expected and higher from that which would have been acceptable at origination. It therefore approximates a comparison of origination to reporting date PDs.

3 Accounting policies (continued)

(f) Impairment of amortised cost and FVOCI financial assets (continued)

(vi) Unimpaired and without significant increase in credit risk- (stage 1)

ECL resulting from default events that are possible within the next 12-months ('12-month ECL') are recognised for financial instruments that remain in stage 1.

(vii) Purchased or originated credit impaired (POCI)

Financial assets that are purchased or originated at a deep discount that reflects the incurred credit losses are considered to be POCI. This population includes the recognition of a new financial instrument following a renegotiation where concessions have been granted for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower's financial difficulty that otherwise would not have been considered. The amount of change in lifetime ECL is recognised in profit or loss until the POCI is derecognised, even if the lifetime ECL are less than the amount of ECL included in the estimated cash flows on initial recognition.

(viii) Movement between stages

Financial assets can be transferred between the different categories (other than POCI) depending on their relative deterioration in credit risk since initial recognition. Financial instruments are transferred out of stage 2 if their credit risk is no longer considered to be significantly increased since initial recognition based on the assessments described above. Except for renegotiated loans, financial instruments are transferred out of stage 3 when they no longer exhibit any evidence of credit impairment as described above. Renegotiated loans that are not POCI will continue to be in stage 3 until there is sufficient evidence to demonstrate a significant reduction in the risk of non-payment of future cash flows, [observed over a minimum 1 year period] and there are no other indicators of impairment. For loans that are assessed for impairment on a portfolio basis, the evidence typically comprises a history of payment performance against the original or revised terms, as appropriate to the circumstances. For loans that are assessed for impairment on an individual basis, all available evidence is assessed on a case-by-case basis.

The assessment of credit risk, and the estimation of ECL, are unbiased and probability-weighted, and incorporate all available information which is relevant to the assessment including information about past events, current conditions and reasonable and supportable forecasts of future events and economic conditions at the reporting date. In addition, the estimation of ECL should take into account the time value of money.

In general, the Bank calculates ECL using three main components, a probability of default ('PD'), a loss given default ('LGD'), and the exposure at default ('EAD').

The 12-month ECL is calculated by multiplying the 12-month PD, LGD, and EAD. Lifetime ECL is calculated using the lifetime PD instead. The 12-month and lifetime PDs represent the probability of default occurring over the next 12 months and the remaining maturity of the instrument respectively.

The EAD represents the expected balance at default, taking into account the repayment of principal and interest from the reporting date to the default event together with any expected drawdowns of committed facilities. The LGD represents expected losses on the EAD given the event of default, taking into account, among other attributes, the mitigating effect of collateral value at the time it is expected to be realised and the time value of money.

While 12-month PDs are recalibrated from Basel models where possible, the lifetime PDs are determined by projecting the 12-month PD using a term structure. For the Wholesale methodology, the lifetime PD also takes into account credit migration, i.e. a customer migrating through the CRR bands over its life.

3 Accounting policies (continued)**(f) Impairment of amortised cost and FVOCI financial assets (continued)***(viii) Movement between stages (continued)*

The ECL for Wholesale Stage 3 is determined on an individual basis using a discounted cash flow ('DCF') methodology. The expected future cash flows are based on the credit risk officer's estimates as of the reporting date reflecting reasonable and supportable assumptions and projections of future recoveries and expected future receipts of interest. Collateral is taken into account if it is likely that the recovery of the outstanding amount will include realisation of collateral based on its estimated fair value of collateral at the time of expected realisation, less costs for obtaining and selling the collateral. The cash flows are discounted at a reasonable approximation of the original EIR. For significant cases, cash flows under four different scenarios are probability weighted by reference to the three economic scenarios applied more generally by the group and the judgement of the credit risk officer in relation to the likelihood of the workout strategy succeeding or receivership being required. For less significant cases, the effect of different economic scenarios and work out strategies is approximated and applied as an adjustment to the most likely outcome.

(ix) Period over which ECL is measured

Expected credit loss is measured from the initial recognition of the financial asset. The maximum period considered when measuring ECL (be it 12-month or lifetime ECL) is the maximum contractual period over which the Bank is exposed to credit risk. For wholesale overdrafts, credit risk management actions are taken no less frequently than on an annual basis and therefore this period is to the expected date of the next substantive credit review. The date of the substantive credit review also represents the initial recognition of the new facility. However, where the financial instrument includes both a drawn and undrawn commitment and the contractual ability to demand repayment and cancel the undrawn commitment does not serve to limit the Bank's exposure to credit risk to the contractual notice period, the contractual period does not determine the maximum period considered. Instead, ECL is measured over the period the Bank remains exposed to credit risk that is not mitigated by credit risk management actions.

This applies to retail overdrafts and credit cards, where the period is the average time taken for stage 2 exposures to default or close as performing accounts. In addition, for these facilities it is not possible to identify the ECL on the loan commitment component separately from the financial asset component. As a result, the total ECL is recognised in the loss allowance for the financial asset unless the total ECL exceeds the gross carrying amount of the financial asset, in which case the ECL is recognised as a provision. The most significant period and assumptions used for ECL as at 31 March 2018 are set out in note 22 of these interim condensed financial statements.

(x) Forward-looking economic inputs

The Bank will in general apply three forward-looking global economic scenarios determined with reference to external forecast distributions, the Consensus Economic Scenario approach. This approach is considered sufficient to calculate unbiased expected loss in most economic environments. They represent a 'most likely outcome' (the Central scenario) and two, less likely, 'Outer' scenarios on either side of the Central, referred to as an Upside and a Downside scenario respectively. The Central scenario is used by the annual operating planning process and, with regulatory modifications, will also be used in enterprise-wide stress tests. The Upside and Downside are constructed following a standard process supported by a scenario narrative reflecting the Bank current top and emerging risks. The relationship between the Outer scenarios and Central scenario will generally be fixed with the Central scenario being assigned a weighting of 80% and the Upside and Downside scenarios 10% each, with the difference between the Central and Outer scenarios in terms of economic severity being informed by the spread of external forecast distributions among professional industry forecasts. The Outer scenarios are economically plausible, internally consistent states of the world and will not necessarily be as severe as scenarios used in stress testing. The period of forecast is five years, after which the forecasts will revert to a view based on average past experience. The central forecast and spread between the Central and Outer scenarios is grounded on the expected gross domestic product of the following major countries: UK, France, Hong Kong, mainland China, US, Canada, Mexico and the UAE. The economic factors include, but are not limited to, gross domestic product, unemployment, interest rates, inflation and commercial property prices across all the countries in which HSBC operates.

3 Accounting policies (continued)

(f) Impairment of amortised cost and FVOCI financial assets (continued)

(x) Forward-looking economic inputs (continued)

In general, the consequences of the assessment of credit risk and the resulting ECL outputs will be probability-weighted using the standard probability weights. This probability weighting may be applied directly or the effect of the probability weighting determined on a periodic basis, at least annually, and then applied as an adjustment to the outcomes resulting from the central economic forecast. The central economic forecast is updated quarterly.

(xi) Critical accounting estimates and judgement

In determining ECL, management is required to exercise judgement in defining what is considered to be a significant increase in credit risk and in making assumptions and estimates to incorporate relevant information about past events, current conditions and forecasts of economic conditions. The PD, LGD and EAD models which support these determinations are reviewed regularly in light of differences between loss estimates and actual loss experience, but given that IFRS 9 requirements have only just been applied, there has been little time available to make these comparisons. Therefore, the underlying models and their calibration, including how they react to forward looking economic conditions remain subject to review and refinement. This is particularly relevant for lifetime PDs, which have not been previously used in regulatory modelling and for the incorporation of 'upside scenarios' which have not generally been subject to experience gained through stress testing.

The exercise of judgement requires the use of assumptions which are highly subjective and very sensitive to the risk factors, in particular to changes in economic and credit conditions across a large number of geographical areas. Many of the factors have a high degree of interdependency and there is no single factor to which loan impairment allowances as a whole are sensitive. Therefore, sensitivities are considered in relation to key portfolios which are particularly sensitive to a few factors and the results should not be further extrapolated.

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed financial statements (continued)

3 Accounting policies (continued)

- (g) The reconciliation between the statement of financial position as of 31 December 2017 (IAS 39 accounting policies) and 1 January 2018 (revised accounting policies after implementing IFRS 9) is set out below;

	IAS 39 measurement category	IFRS 9 measurement category	IAS 39 carrying amount as at 31 December 2017 RO'000	Fair value through profit or loss RO'000	Reclassification Fair value through other comprehensive income RO'000	Amortised cost RO'000	Carrying amount Post reclassification RO'000	Remeasure ment and IFRS 9 expected credit losses RO'000	IFRS 9 carrying amount as at 1 January 2018 RO'000
Cash and balances with central bank	AC	AC	223,806	-	-	-	223,806	(87)	223,719
Due from banks	AC	AC	40,363	-	-	-	40,363	-	40,363
Loans and advances to customers - net	AC	AC	1,394,887	-	-	-	1,394,887	(1,670)	1,393,217
Financial investments									
- Debt instruments at available for sale	AFS	FVOCI	611,751	-	-	-	611,751	-	611,751
- Equity instruments at available for sale	AFS	FVOCI	3,170	(2,920)	-	-	250	-	250
- Designated and otherwise mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss	FVPL	FVPL	-	2,920	-	-	2,920	-	2,920
Other assets (prepayments, accrued income and others)	AC	AC	22,415	-	-	-	22,415	(66)	22,349
Derivatives	FVPL	FVPL	6,378	-	-	-	6,378	-	6,378
Deferred tax asset	N/A	N/A	1,550	-	-	-	1,550	775	2,325
Total assets in scope			2,304,320	-	-	-	2,304,320	(1,048)	2,303,272
Total assets not in scope			29,477	-	-	-	29,477	-	29,477
Total assets			2,333,797	-	-	-	2,333,797	(1,048)	2,332,749

A

AC = Amortised cost, AFS = Available for sale, FVPL = Fair value through profit or loss and FVOCI = Fair value through other comprehensive income.

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed financial statements (continued)

3 Accounting policies (continued)

Liabilities	IAS 39 measurement category	IFRS 9 measurement category	IAS 39 carrying amount as at 31 December 2017 RO'000	Reclassification			Carrying amount post reclassification RO'000	Remeasure ment and IFRS 9 expected credit losses RO'000	IFRS 9 carrying amount as at 1 January 2018 RO'000
				Fair value through profit or loss RO'000	Fair value through other comprehensive income RO'000	Amortised cost RO'000			
Due to banks	AC	AC	35,958	-	-	-	35,958	-	35,958
Deposits from customers	AC	AC	1,932,050	-	-	-	1,932,050	-	1,932,050
Derivatives	FVPL	FVPL	71	-	-	-	71	-	71
Other liabilities excluding derivatives	AC	AC	37,837	-	-	-	37,837	-	37,837
Provisions (ECL on off balance sheet and other commitments)	N/A	N/A	-	-	-	-	-	3,021	3,021
Total liabilities in scope			2,005,916	-	-	-	2,005,916	3,021	2,008,937
Total liabilities not in scope			4,625	-	-	-	4,625	-	4,625
Total liabilities			2,010,541	-	-	-	2,010,541	3,021	2,013,562

Net equity	IAS 39 carrying amount as at 31 December 2017 RO'000	Reclassification RO'000	Carrying amount post reclassification RO'000	Remeasurement and IFRS 9 expected credit losses RO'000	IFRS 9 carrying amount as at 1 January 2018 RO'000
Legal reserve	39,879	-	39,879	-	39,879
Available-for-sale fair value reserve	(2,166)	2,166	-	-	-
Financial assets at FVOCI reserve	-	(1,838)	(1,838)	323	(1,515)
Retained earnings	85,512	(328)	85,184	(4,392)	80,792
Net equity	323,256	-	323,256	(4,069)	319,187

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed financial statements (continued)

3 Accounting policies (continued)

(h) Reconciliation of impairment allowance under IAS 39 and IFRS 9 expected credit losses is set out below;

	IAS 39 measurement category	Reclassification		Fair value through other comprehensive income RO'000	Remeasurement		Total RO'000
		Fair value through profit and loss RO'000	Fair value through profit and loss RO'000		Stage 3 RO'000	Stage 1 and 2 RO'000	
Financial assets at amortised cost							
Provision as per IAS 39 as at 31 December 2017							
							36,537
Cash and balances with central bank	AC	-	-	-	-	87	87
Loans and advances to customers - net	AC	-	-	-	-	1,670	1,670
Financial investments	AC	-	-	-	-	323	323
Other assets (prepayments, accrued income and other assets)	AC	-	-	-	-	66	66
Provisions (ECL on off balance sheet and other commitments)	AC	-	-	-	-	3,021	3,021
Expected credit loss allowance/provisions at 1 Jan 2018							
		-	-	-	-	5,167	41,704

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed financial statements (continued)

4 Products and services

The Bank provides a comprehensive range of banking and related financial services to its customers.

- Retail Banking and Wealth Management ('RBWM') offers a broad range of products and services to meet the personal banking needs, consumer finance and wealth management needs of individual customers. Typically, customer offerings include personal banking products (current and savings accounts, mortgages and personal loans, credit cards, debit cards and local and international payment services) and wealth management services (insurance and investment products and financial planning services).
- Commercial Banking ('CMB') product offerings include the provision of receivables financing services, payments and cash management, international trade finance, treasury and capital markets, commercial cards, cash and derivatives in foreign exchange and rates, and online and direct banking offerings.
- Global Banking and Markets ('GB&M') provides tailored financial solutions to government, corporate and institutional clients. The client focused business lines deliver a full range of banking capabilities including financing, advisory and transaction services; a markets business that provides services in credit, rates, foreign exchange, money markets and securities services; and principal investment activities.
- Corporate Centre: During 2017, the HBON management realigned certain functions into a Corporate Center, including other and Balance Sheet Management ('BSM').

5 Interest income

Interest bearing assets earned interest at an overall annualised rate of 3.23% for the three month period ended 31 March 2018 (31 March 2017 – 2.95%).

	Three month period ended 31 March 2018 RO'000	Three month period ended 31 March 2017 RO'000
Loans and advances to customers	14,610	13,380
Financial investments	2,207	943
Due from banks	226	158
Others	7	134
	17,050	14,615

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed financial statements (continued)

6 Interest expense

For the three month period ended 31 March 2018, the average overall annualised cost of funds was 0.46% (31 March 2017 – 0.45%).

	Three month period ended 31 March 2018 RO'000	Three month period ended 31 March 2017 RO'000
Deposits from customers	(2,311)	(2,185)

7 Other operating income – net

	Three month period ended 31 March 2018 RO'000	Three month period ended 31 March 2017 RO'000
Net gain on sale of financial investments	-	26
Other income	25	26
	25	52

8 Change in expected credit losses and other credit impairment charges / loan impairment charges and other credit risk provisions - net of recoveries

	Three month period ended 31 March 2018 RO'000	Three month period ended 31 March 2017 RO'000
Net change in ECL allowances on loans and advances	773	N/A
Amounts written off net of recoveries	(322)	393
Net change in ECL / loan impairment charges	451	393
Individually assessed allowance (as per IAS39)	N/A	(803)
Collectively assessed allowances (as per IAS39)	N/A	1,640
Net change in ECL allowance on financial investments	169	N/A
Net change in ECL allowance on other financial instruments and off balance sheet items	980	N/A
Change in expected credit losses and other credit impairment charges / loan impairment charges and other credit risk provisions	1,600	1,230

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed financial statements (continued)

9 Operating expenses

	Three month period ended 31 March 2018 RO'000	Three month period ended 31 March 2017 RO'000
Employee compensation and benefits	(5,764)	(5,796)
General and administrative expenses*	(5,943)	(5,368)
Depreciation of property and equipment	(399)	(418)
	<u>(12,106)</u>	<u>(11,582)</u>

* General and administrative expenses for the current period include the RO 0.3m of “Mandoos Prize” draw expenses (31 March 2017: RO 0.4m).

10 Amortisation of intangible assets

	Three month period ended 31 March 2018 RO'000	Three month period ended 31 March 2017 RO'000
This represents amortisation of intangible assets as a result of business combination and is accounted for as follows :		
- Core deposits	(440)	(440)
- Customer relationships	(131)	(131)
	<u>(571)</u>	<u>(571)</u>

11 Earnings per share – basic and diluted

Earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to the shareholders by the weighted average number of shares in issue, as follows:

	Three month period ended 31 March 2018	Three month period ended 31 March 2017	Year ended 31 December 2017
Weighted average number of shares in issue ('000)	2,000,312	2,000,312	2,000,312
Net profit for the period / year (RO'000)	8,105	5,726	19,116
Earnings per share – basic and diluted (RO)			
- for the period / year	0.004	0.003	0.010
- annualised	0.016	0.011	0.010

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed financial statements (continued)

12 Loans and advances to customers - net

To comply with the CBO regulations, the table below includes the provision for loan impairment on loans acquired in the business combination.

	31 March 2018 RO'000	31 March 2017 RO'000	31 December 2017 RO'000
Overdrafts	62,280	64,818	59,926
Credit cards	26,858	23,380	22,376
Loans	1,057,837	972,268	1,057,348
Clean import loans	325,645	256,283	303,905
Bills discounted / purchased	26,357	26,700	21,278
Gross loans and advances	1,498,977	1,343,449	1,464,833
ECL Allowances	(37,180)	N/A	N/A
Provision for loan impairment - specific	N/A	(26,117)	(18,248)
Provision for loan impairment - general*	N/A	(16,964)	(18,289)
Reserved interest	(34,672)	(38,869)	(33,409)
Net loans and advances	1,427,125	1,261,499	1,394,887

* General provision represents collective provision under IAS 39 on a portfolio of loans and advances to customers.

The interest rate bands of gross loans and advances to customers are as follows:

	31 March 2018 RO'000	31 March 2017 RO'000	31 December 2017 RO'000
0-5%	1,080,023	909,854	1,039,860
5-7%	302,668	300,753	309,445
7-10%	47,074	80,768	50,872
10-13%	38,603	27,408	38,451
More than 13%	30,609	24,666	26,205
	1,498,977	1,343,449	1,464,833

Maturity analysis of net loans and advances to customers as per CBO circular BM 955 is as follows:

	31 March 2018 RO'000	31 March 2017 RO'000	31 December 2017 RO'000
0-6 months	534,655	365,321	513,928
6-12 months	4,123	26,568	6,922
1-3 years	75,748	40,889	73,339
3-5 years	180,024	198,045	154,303
More than 5 years	632,575	630,676	646,395
	1,427,125	1,261,499	1,394,887

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed financial statements (continued)

12 Loans and advances to customers – net (continued)

Concentration of loans and advances:

Loans and advances to customers by industry sector

	31 March 2018 RO'000	31 March 2017 RO'000	31 December 2017 RO'000
Personal and consumer loans	493,901	483,772	488,559
Corporate and commercial			
Import trade	256,571	251,585	233,842
Construction	50,968	50,816	46,574
Manufacturing	238,317	102,080	235,152
Wholesale and retail trade	65,337	45,522	70,137
Electricity, gas, water, transportation and communication	42,554	157,845	45,306
Services	173,364	115,894	170,543
Mining and quarrying	121,973	86,533	124,723
Others	55,992	49,402	49,997
	1,005,076	859,677	976,274
Total gross loans and advances	1,498,977	1,343,449	1,464,833
ECL Allowances	(37,180)	N/A	N/A
Provision for loan impairment - specific	N/A	(26,117)	(18,248)
Provision for loan impairment - general	N/A	(16,964)	(18,289)
Reserved interest	(34,672)	(38,869)	(33,409)
Net loans and advances	1,427,125	1,261,499	1,394,887
Non-performing loans (NPL)	56,297	70,578	55,269

The movement of ECL allowances on financial instruments for the three month period ended 31 March 2018 is analysed in the table below:

	Stage 1 RO'000	Stage 2 RO'000	Stage 3 RO'000	Total RO'000
ECL allowance on financial instruments				
Balance at 1 January 2018	2,873	17,940	20,891	41,704
Transfer from stage 1 to stage 2	(138)	138	-	-
Transfer from stage 2 to stage 1	2,853	(2,853)	-	-
Transfer to stage 3	-	(967)	967	-
Transfer from stage 3	-	194	(194)	-
Net remeasurement of loss allowance	(1,553)	285	(654)	(1,922)
ECL released due to recoveries	-	-	(176)	(176)
Write-offs	-	-	(251)	(251)
Balance at 31 March 2018	4,035	14,737	20,583	39,355

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed financial statements (continued)

12 Loans and advances to customers – net (continued)

The movement on provision for loan impairment for the three month period ended 31 March 2017 is analysed in the table below:

	Specific provision RO'000	General provision RO'000	Total provision RO'000
Balance at 1 January 2017	26,508	18,604	45,112
Provided during the period	1,833	-	1,833
Provisions released / written back	(965)	(1,640)	(2,605)
Written off during the period	(1,259)	-	(1,259)
Balance At 31 March 2017	<u>26,117</u>	<u>16,964</u>	<u>43,081</u>

The movement on reserved interest for the three month period ended is analysed below:

	31 March 2018 RO'000	31 March 2017 RO'000
Balance at the beginning of the period	33,409	37,210
Reserved during the period	1,998	1,818
Released to the statement of comprehensive income	(89)	(103)
Written off during the period	(646)	(56)
Balance at the end of the period	<u>34,672</u>	<u>38,869</u>

The estimated fair value of loans and advances is RO1,410.6 M as of 31 March 2018 (31 March 2017 – RO1,237.4 m and 31 December 2017 – RO1,375.4 M).

Impairment charge and provision held as of 31 March 2018 (as per CBO illustrative disclosure)

	As per CBO norms RO'000	As per IFRS 9 RO'000	Difference RO'000
Impairment loss charged to profit and loss account	(761)	1,600	2,361
Provisions required*	33,787	39,355	5,568
Gross NPL ratio (percentage)	3.76%	3.76%	-
Net NPL ratio (percentage)	0.49%	0.07%	0.42

*Impairment loss charged in these interim condensed financial statements is based on IFRS 9 as IFRS 9 ECL allowance is more than the CBO provision requirement.

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed financial statements (continued)

12 Loans and advances to customers – net (continued)

Comparison of provision held as per IFRS 9 and provision required as per CBO norms (as per CBO illustrative disclosure)

Assets classification as per CBO Norms (1)	Assets classification as per IFRS 9 (2)	Gross carrying amount (3) RO'000	Provision required as per CBO Norms (4) RO'000	Provisions held as per IFRS 9 (5) RO'000	Difference between CBO provision required and provision held (6)=(4)-(5) RO'000	Net carrying amount (7)=(3)-(5) RO'000	Reserve interest as per CBO norms (8) RO'000
Standard	Stage 1	757,552	12,247	3,000	9,247	754,552	82
	Stage 2	634,373	6,459	11,892	(5,433)	622,481	7
	Stage 3	5,666	167	3,630	(3,463)	2,036	425
		1,397,591	18,873	18,522	351	1,379,069	514
Special mention	Stage 1	11,713	117	700	(583)	11,013	-
	Stage 2	20,329	227	684	(457)	19,645	-
	Stage 3	13,047	1,490	2,445	(955)	10,602	207
		45,089	1,834	3,829	(1,995)	41,260	207
Substandard	Stage 1	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Stage 2	755	189	321	(132)	434	17
	Stage 3	2,976	744	194	550	2,782	176
		3,731	933	515	418	3,216	193
Doubtful	Stage 1	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Stage 2	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Stage 3	132	46	79	(33)	53	9
		132	46	79	(33)	53	9
Loss	Stage 1	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Stage 2	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Stage 3	52,434	12,101	14,235	(2,134)	38,199	33,749
		52,434	12,101	14,235	(2,134)	38,199	33,749
Other items not covered under CBO circular BM 977 and related instructions	Stage 1	1,361,571	-	335	(335)	1,361,236	-
	Stage 2	122,089	-	1,840	(1,840)	120,249	-
	Stage 3	-	-	-	-	-	-
		1,483,660	-	2,175	(2,175)	1,481,485	-
Total	Stage 1	2,130,836	12,364	4,035	8,329	2,126,801	82
	Stage 2	777,546	6,875	14,737	(7,862)	762,809	24
	Stage 3	74,255	14,548	20,583	(6,035)	53,672	34,566
	Total	2,982,637	33,787	39,355	(5,568)	2,943,282	34,672

12 Loans and advances to customers – net (continued)

Restructured loans and advances (as per CBO illustrative disclosure)

Assets classification as per CBO Norms	Assets classification as per IFRS 9	Gross carrying amount RO'000	Provision required as per CBO Norms RO'000	Provisions held as per IFRS 9 RO'000	Difference between CBO provision required and provision held RO'000 (6)=(4)-(5)	Net carrying amount RO'000 (7)=(3)-(5)	Reserve interest as per CBO norms RO'000 (8)
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)=(4)-(5)	(7)=(3)-(5)	(8)
Classified as performing	Stage 1	19	-	1	(1)	18	-
	Stage 2	102	15	-	15	102	-
	Stage 3	13,106	1,650	2,244	(594)	10,862	201
Sub Total		13,227	1,665	2,245	(580)	10,982	201
Classified as non- performing	Stage 1	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Stage 2	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Stage 3	25,432	7,002	8,594	(1,592)	16,838	13,370
Sub Total		25,432	7,002	8,594	(1,592)	16,838	13,370
Total	Stage 1	19	-	1	(1)	18	-
	Stage 2	102	15	-	15	102	-
	Stage 3	38,538	8,652	10,838	(2,186)	27,700	13,571
	Total	38,659	8,667	10,839	(2,172)	27,820	13,571

HSBC Bank Oman S.A.O.G.

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed financial statements (continued)

13 Financial investments

Financial investments details are provided as follows:

	Fair value	Fair value	Fair value	Carrying value**	Carrying value	Carrying value	Cost	Cost	Cost
	31 March	31 March	31 December	31 March	31 March	31 December	31 March	31 March	31 December
	2018	2017	2017	2018	2017	2017	2018	2017	2017
	RO'000	RO'000	RO'000	RO'000	RO'000	RO'000	RO'000	RO'000	RO'000
Marketable securities – MSM									
Insurance	-	70	-	-	70	-	-	44	-
Government bonds	61,874	77,717	62,036	61,874	77,717	62,036	64,561	81,155	64,911
	61,874	77,787	62,036	61,874	77,787	62,036	64,561	81,199	64,911
Unquoted and other investments									
Treasury bills	521,193	619,436	549,715	521,193	619,436	549,715	521,234	618,919	549,002
Unquoted Omani shares	260	260	260	260	260	260	260	260	260
Unquoted foreign shares	7	7	7	7	7	7	7	7	7
Investment fund units	2,867	3,233	2,903	2,867	3,233	2,903	3,289	3,312	3,289
	524,327	622,936	552,885	524,327	622,936	552,885	524,790	622,498	552,558
Total	586,201	700,723	614,921	586,201	700,723	614,921	589,351	703,697	617,469

*ECL allowance on financial investments amounting to RO 0.2 m has been recorded in FVOCI reserve

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed financial statements (continued)

13 Financial investments (continued)

Carrying amount of financial investments

	31 March 2018 RO'000	31 March 2017 RO'000	31 December 2017 RO'000
Financial investments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income			
Treasury bills	521,193	N/A	N/A
Government bonds	61,874	N/A	N/A
Other investments	250	N/A	N/A
	<u>583,317</u>	N/A	N/A
Financial investments measured at fair value through profit or loss			
Equity investments	2,884	-	-
Available for sale financial investments			
Treasury bills	N/A	619,436	549,715
Government bonds	N/A	77,717	62,036
Equity and other investments	N/A	3,570	3,170
	<u>N/A</u>	<u>700,723</u>	<u>614,921</u>
	<u>586,201</u>	<u>700,723</u>	<u>614,921</u>

14 Other assets

	31 March 2018 RO'000	31 March 2017 RO'000	31 December 2017 RO'000
Acceptances	16,095	12,669	19,140
ECL on acceptances	(39)	N/A	N/A
Acceptances (net of ECL)	<u>16,056</u>	12,669	19,140
Derivatives - positive mark-to-market	7,226	6,257	6,378
Prepayments and accrued income	978	1,264	779
Others	6,536	3,962	2,496
	<u>30,796</u>	<u>24,152</u>	<u>28,793</u>

15 Intangible assets

	31 March 2018 RO'000	31 March 2017 RO'000	31 December 2017 RO'000
Core deposits	12,306	12,306	12,306
Customer relationships	3,691	3,691	3,691
	<u>15,997</u>	15,997	15,997
Less: amortised	(13,329)	(11,044)	(12,758)
	<u>2,668</u>	4,953	3,239

16 Property and equipment

RO 0.2 m of furniture and equipment were added during the period (31 March 2017: RO 0.2 m). Furniture, fixture and equipment disposed of during the period was nil (31 March 2017: RO0.02 m).

17 Deposits from customers

	31 March 2018 RO'000	31 March 2017 RO'000	31 December 2017 RO'000
Deposits details are as follows:			
Current and call	1,016,407	957,215	951,159
Savings	436,867	470,613	437,849
Time deposits	517,131	511,280	540,845
Others	2,232	2,332	2,197
	<u>1,972,637</u>	<u>1,941,440</u>	<u>1,932,050</u>

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed financial statements (continued)

17 Deposits from customers (continued)

Maturity analysis of customer deposits as per CBO circular BM 955 is as follows:

	31 March 2018 RO'000	31 March 2017 RO'000	31 December 2017 RO'000
0-6 months	753,350	710,451	689,616
6-12 months	351,059	264,272	286,904
1-3 years	217,460	395,067	392,012
3-5 years	193,018	160,380	157,542
Over 5 years	457,750	411,270	405,976
	1,972,637	1,941,440	1,932,050

The interest rate bands of deposits are as follows:

	31 March 2018 RO'000	31 March 2017 RO'000	31 December 2017 RO'000
0-2%	1,763,795	1,705,855	1,724,687
2-4%	208,842	235,585	207,363
	1,972,637	1,941,440	1,932,050

18 Other liabilities

	31 March 2018 RO'000	31 March 2017 RO'000	31 December 2017 RO'000
Derivatives – negative mark-to-market	167	630	71
Retirement benefit liability	1,043	794	1,001
Acceptances	16,095	12,669	19,140
Provisions*	2,446	725	473
Accruals and deferred income	4,020	4,128	6,492
Obligation under finance lease	240	478	232
Dividend payable	11,402	10,002	-
Others	10,503	8,070	10,499
	45,916	37,496	37,908

*Includes ECL allowances of RO 2.0 m (31 March 2017: N/A and 31 December 2017: N/A) on off balance sheet and other commitments

19 Contingent liabilities, commitments and derivatives

	31 March 2018 RO'000	31 March 2017 RO'000	31 December 2017 RO'000
Undrawn unconditionally cancellable commitments	553,622	619,119	557,339
Undrawn unconditionally non-cancellable commitments	33,344	85,088	44,215
Forward foreign exchange contracts	361,424	343,430	160,380
Interest rate swaps	77,000	77,000	77,000
	1,025,390	1,124,637	838,934

As at 31 March 2018, there were certain legal suits pending against the Bank. Based on the opinion of the Bank's legal counsel, the Bank's management believes that no additional liability is expected to arise from these cases and therefore the management does not consider it necessary to make any additional provisions in this regard.

20 Basis of valuation for financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value

	Valuation techniques		Total RO'000
	Level 1 RO'000	Level 2 RO'000	
At 31 March 2018			
Assets			
Derivatives	-	7,226	7,226
Financial investments at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	583,317	583,317
Financial investments at fair value through profit or loss	-	2,884	2,884
Liabilities			
Derivatives	-	167	167
Deposits from customers	-	83,898	83,898
At 31 March 2017			
Assets			
Derivatives	-	6,257	6,257
Financial investments: available-for-sale	70	700,386	700,456
Liabilities			
Derivatives	-	630	630
Deposits from customers	-	82,661	82,661
At 31 December 2017			
Assets			
Derivatives	-	6,378	6,378
Financial investments: available-for-sale	-	614,654	614,654
Liabilities			
Derivatives	-	71	71
Deposits from customers	-	83,665	83,665

Financial investments and derivatives

Fair value is based on quoted market prices at the reporting date without any deduction for transaction costs. If a quoted market price is not available, fair value is estimated using pricing models or discounted cash flow techniques.

Where discounted cash flow techniques are used, estimated future cash flows are based on management's best estimates and the discount rate is a market related rate for a similar instrument at the reporting date.

Foreign exchange contracts are valued based on the data derived from the market. The market value adjustment of foreign exchange contracts are included in the book value of other assets and other liabilities.

There has been no change to the basis of valuation of level 2 financial assets and liabilities disclosed in the latest audited financial statements of the Bank for the year ended 31 December 2017.

HSBC Bank Oman S.A.O.G.

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed financial statements (continued)

21 Asset liability mismatch

The asset liability mismatch is based on CBO circular BM 955 and given as follows:

Maturities	31 March 2018			31 March 2017			31 December 2017		
	Assets	Liabilities and equity	Mismatch	Assets	Liabilities and equity	Mismatch	Assets	Liabilities and equity	Mismatch
	RO'000	RO'000	RO'000	RO'000	RO'000	RO'000	RO'000	RO'000	RO'000
0-6 months	1,387,970	874,208	513,762	1,267,021	797,202	469,819	1,318,713	767,309	551,404
6-12 months	28,175	359,708	(331,533)	78,673	271,736	(193,063)	29,034	306,561	(277,527)
1-3 years	124,171	217,460	(93,289)	66,998	395,067	(328,069)	128,597	392,268	(263,671)
3-5 years	186,063	193,018	(6,955)	244,017	160,380	83,637	159,371	157,542	1,829
more than 5 years	684,817	766,802	(81,985)	682,859	715,183	(32,324)	698,082	710,117	(12,035)
	2,411,196	2,411,196	-	2,339,568	2,339,568	-	2,333,797	2,333,797	-

22 Exposure to credit risk

Summary of financial instruments to which the impairment requirement in IFRS 9 are applied

	Gross carrying / nominal amount (net of reserved interest)	Allowance for ECL
At 31 March 2018	RO'000	RO'000
Cash and balances with central bank	173,577	(62)
Due from banks	162,406	(3)
Financial investments at FVOCI	583,317	(154)
Loans and advances to customers		
-RBWM	492,925	(9,591)
-Wholesale	971,380	(27,589)
Other assets*	16,095	(39)
Total gross carrying / nominal amount (net of reserved interest)	2,399,700	(37,438)
Documentary credits, guarantees and performance bonds, loan and other credit related commitments	548,265	(1,917)
Total nominal amount off balance sheet	548,265	(1,917)
Total	2,947,965	(39,355)

* Includes only acceptances which are subject to the impairment requirements of IFRS 9. Other assets as presented within the statement of financial position includes derivatives, prepayment and accrued income, acceptances and others.

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed financial statements (continued)

23 Share capital

The share capital of the Bank is divided into 2,000,312,790 fully paid shares of RO 0.100 each (31 March 2017 and 31 December 2017 – 2,000,312,790 shares of RO0.100 each). The authorised share capital of the Bank is 7,500 million shares of RO 0.100 each (31 March 2017 and 31 December 2017 – 7,500 million shares of RO 0.100 each).

Major Shareholder

All those shareholders of the Bank who own 10% or more of the Bank’s shares in their name, and the number of shares they hold are as follows:

	31 March 2018	31 March 2017	31 December 2017
	Number of shares	Number of shares	Number of shares
HSBC Middle East Holdings BV	1,020,159,523	1,020,159,523	1,020,159,523

24 Reserves

(a) Legal reserve

In accordance with the Commercial Companies Law of Oman 1974 as amended, annual appropriations of 10% of the profit for the year are made to the legal reserve until the accumulated balance of the reserve is equal to one-third of the value of the Bank’s paid-up share capital. This reserve is not available for distribution.

(b) Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) reserve – financial investments

FVOCI reserve represents fair value changes (net of tax) of financial assets measured at FVOCI.

(c) Available-for-sale fair value reserve

Available-for-sale fair value reserve represents fair value changes (net of tax) in available-for-sale financial assets.

25 Related parties and holders of 10% of the Bank’s shares

The Bank’s related parties include the parent, HSBC Group and related entities, key management personnel, close family members of Key Management Personnel and entities which are controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by Key Management Personnel or their close family members.

Key Management Personnel are defined as those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Bank and includes members of the Boards of Directors of the Bank.

Holders of 10% or more of the Bank’s shares may include companies, individuals, or families. Families are included if the shares of the family members total 10% or more of the Bank’s shares. Members of the family of an individual are those that may be expected to influence, or be influenced by that person in their dealings with the Bank.

Analysis of the related party transactions with related parties or holders of 10% or more of the Bank’s shares, (‘significant shareholders’) or their family members during the period is as follows:

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed financial statements (continued)

25 Related parties and holders of 10% of the Bank's shares (continued)

	Parent entity RO'000	Other related group entities RO'000	Directors RO'000	Others RO'000	Total RO'000
31 March 2018					
Loans and advances Current, deposit and other accounts	-	-	395	169,076	169,471
Letters of credit and guarantees	-	2,110	476	15,691	18,277
Acceptances	-	75,842	-	5,375	81,217
Due from banks	-	-	-	1,086	1,086
Due to banks	-	52,310	-	-	52,310
	-	24,055	-	-	24,055
For the period ended 31 March 2018					
Net fee income	-	(22)	-	-	(22)
Other operating expenses	-	(3,214)	(3)	(514)	(3,731)
Purchase of property and equipment	-	-	-	-	-
	Parent entity RO'000	Other related group entities RO'000	Directors RO'000	Others RO'000	Total RO'000
31 March 2017					
Loans and advances Current, deposit and other accounts	-	-	-	59,668	59,668
Letters of credit and guarantees	-	1,598	346	14,757	16,701
Acceptances	-	87,213	-	6,003	93,216
Due from banks	-	-	-	2,152	2,152
Due to banks	-	54,444	-	-	54,444
	-	7,407	-	-	7,407
For the period ended 31 March 2017					
Net fee income	-	17	-	-	17
Other operating expenses	-	(2,284)	(4)	(20)	(2,308)
	Parent entity RO'000	Other related group entities RO'000	Directors RO'000	Others RO'000	Total RO'000
31 December 2017					
Loans and advances Current, deposit and other accounts	-	-	400	175,889	176,289
Letters of credit and guarantees	-	2,255	256	24,565	27,076
Acceptances	-	115,179	-	5,416	120,595
Due from banks	-	-	-	1,002	1,002
Due to banks	-	14,411	-	-	14,411
	-	12,124	-	-	12,124

Related party loans and advances bear interest at rates between 1.45% p.a. and 6.5% p.a. (31 March 2017: between 1.45% p.a. and 6% p.a.). Related party deposits bear interest at rates between 0.2% p.a. and 1.25% p.a. (31 March 2017: between 0.20% p.a. and 1.25% p.a.).

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed financial statements (continued)

25 Related parties and holders of 10% of the Bank's shares (continued)

Compensation of key management personnel

	Three month period ended 31 March 2018 RO'000	Three month period ended 31 March 2017 RO'000
Wages, salaries and other short term benefits	366	339
Post-employment benefits	23	30
	<u>389</u>	<u>369</u>

26 Operating segments

The factors used to identify the Bank's reporting segments are discussed in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

	31 March 2018				
	CMB RO'000	RBWM RO'000	GB&M RO'000	Corporate centre RO'000	Total RO'000
Net interest income					
- External	1,959	6,721	3,926	2,133	14,739
- Internal	2,397	873	(1,350)	(1,920)	-
	<u>4,356</u>	<u>7,594</u>	<u>2,576</u>	<u>213</u>	<u>14,739</u>
Net fee income	1,139	677	2,028	(32)	3,812
Net trading income	398	315	988	586	2,287
Changes in fair value of financial investments measured at fair value through profit and loss	-	-	-	(36)	(36)
Other operating income	(9)	(16)	(9)	59	25
Total operating income	<u>5,884</u>	<u>8,570</u>	<u>5,583</u>	<u>790</u>	<u>20,827</u>
Change in expected credit losses and other credit impairment charges	1,751	(1,300)	960	189	1,600
Net operating income	<u>7,635</u>	<u>7,270</u>	<u>6,543</u>	<u>979</u>	<u>22,427</u>
Total operating expenses	<u>(2,812)</u>	<u>(8,076)</u>	<u>(1,470)</u>	<u>(319)</u>	<u>(12,677)</u>
Profit before tax	<u>4,823</u>	<u>(806)</u>	<u>5,073</u>	<u>660</u>	<u>9,750</u>
Reportable segment assets	<u>515,174</u>	<u>485,031</u>	<u>446,928</u>	<u>964,063</u>	<u>2,411,196</u>
Reportable segment liabilities	<u>1,011,334</u>	<u>640,937</u>	<u>383,246</u>	<u>60,439</u>	<u>2,095,956</u>

	31 March 2017				
	CMB RO'000	RBWM RO'000	GB&M RO'000	Corporate centre RO'000	Total RO'000
Net interest income					
- External	2,046	6,871	2,583	930	12,430
- Internal	1,362	546	(634)	(1,274)	-
	<u>3,408</u>	<u>7,417</u>	<u>1,949</u>	<u>(344)</u>	<u>12,430</u>
Net fee income	1,063	854	755	(41)	2,631
Net trading income	384	317	968	1,022	2,691
Other operating income	5	15	12	26	58
Total operating income	<u>4,860</u>	<u>8,603</u>	<u>3,684</u>	<u>663</u>	<u>17,810</u>
Loan impairment (charges) and other credit risk provisions - net of recoveries	(331)	(419)	1,980	-	1,230
Net operating income	<u>4,529</u>	<u>8,184</u>	<u>5,664</u>	<u>663</u>	<u>19,040</u>
Total operating expenses	<u>(2,724)</u>	<u>(7,872)</u>	<u>(1,425)</u>	<u>(132)</u>	<u>(12,153)</u>
Profit before tax	<u>1,805</u>	<u>312</u>	<u>4,239</u>	<u>531</u>	<u>6,887</u>
Reportable segment assets	<u>457,782</u>	<u>472,000</u>	<u>351,952</u>	<u>1,057,834</u>	<u>2,339,568</u>
Reportable segment liabilities	<u>956,060</u>	<u>675,784</u>	<u>353,426</u>	<u>44,659</u>	<u>2,029,929</u>

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed financial statements (continued)

27 Capital adequacy ratio

Capital management is guided by the CBO through circular BM 1009 (Guidelines on BASEL II) and regulatory capital under BASEL III framework. Capital adequacy is calculated on quarterly intervals and reported to the CBO. The banks are required to maintain minimum capital adequacy ratio of 13.875% including capital conservation buffer for 2018 (31 March 2017 and 31 December 2017: 13.25%) in accordance with CBO stipulated guidelines.

	31 March 2018 RO'000	31 March 2017 RO'000	31 December 2017 RO'000
CET 1 / Tier 1 capital	305,921	295,046	305,921
Tier 2 capital (T2)	18,307	18,640	18,307
Total regulatory capital	324,228	313,686	324,228
Risk-weighted assets	2,001,604	1,905,355	1,916,095
CET 1 / Tier 1 capital ratio	15.28%	15.49%	15.97%
Total capital ratio	16.20%	16.46%	16.92%

28 Cash and cash equivalents

	31 March 2018 RO'000	31 March 2017 RO'000	31 December 2017 RO'000
<i>Unaudited interim condensed statement of financial position comprises:</i>			
Cash and balances with central bank*	173,515	229,442	223,806
Due from banks	162,403	90,480	40,363
Due to banks	(74,525)	(46,533)	(35,958)
Total	261,393	273,389	228,211

*Cash and balances with central bank amount is including the ECL allowances of RO0.09 M (31 March 2017 : N/A, 31 December 2017: N/A).

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed financial statements (continued)

29 Liquidity coverage ratio (LCR)

Liquidity coverage ratio (LCR) is guided by the CBO through circular BM 1127 (BASEL III: Framework on Liquidity coverage ratio and LCR disclosure standards). Liquidity coverage ratio is calculated on monthly intervals and reported to the CBO. The Banks are required to maintain minimum liquidity coverage ratio of 90% for 2018 (for 31 March 2017: 80%) in accordance with CBO stipulated guidelines.

Liquidity coverage ratio disclosure for the period ended 31 March 2018:

	31 March 2018		31 March 2017	
	Total Unweighted Value (average*) RO'000	Total Weighted Value (average*) RO'000	Total Unweighted Value (average**) RO'000	Total Weighted Value (average**) RO'000
High quality liquid assets				
1 Total High quality liquid assets (HQLA)		740,394		788,922
Cash outflows				
Retail deposits and deposits from small business customers, of which:				
2	628,217	47,249	660,929	49,631
3 - Stable deposits	311,462	15,573	329,229	16,461
4 - Less stable deposits	316,755	31,676	331,700	33,170
5 Unsecured wholesale funding, of which:	1,400,305	587,514	1,355,391	557,420
6 - Operational deposits (all counterparties) and deposits in networks of cooperative banks	-	-	-	-
7 - Non-operational deposits (all counterparties)	1,400,305	587,514	1,355,391	557,420
8 - Unsecured debt				
9 Secured wholesale funding				
10 Additional requirements, of which	42,350	3,976	90,107	8,732
- Outflows related to derivative exposures and other collateral requirements				
11 - Outflows related to loss of funding on debt products				
12 - Credit and liquidity facilities	42,350	3,976	90,107	8,732
13 Other contractual funding obligations				
14 Other contingent funding obligations	568,878	28,444	1,029,104	51,455
15				
16 Total cash outflows (2+5+10+15)		667,183		667,238
Cash inflows				
17 Secured lending (e.g. reverse repos)				
18 Inflows from fully performing exposures	83,913	75,173	177,503	155,510
19 Other cash inflows				
20 Total cash inflows (17+18+19)	83,913	75,173	177,503	155,510
		Total Adjusted Value		Total Adjusted Value
21 Total HQLA		740,394		788,922
22 Total net cash outflows (16-20)		592,020		511,728
23 Liquidity coverage ratio (21/22)		125%		154%

*simple average of daily observations over the last three month (Jan – Mar 2018 and Jan – Mar 2017).

30 Corresponding figures

Certain corresponding figures for 2017 have been reclassified in order to conform to the presentation for the current period. Such reclassifications have not resulted in change in prior period reported profit and equity.